WILL RECORDED, RETURN TO: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO. 1400 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114 NATIONAL RECORDING



Skagit County Auditor 5/13/2014 Page

1 of

\$79.00 8 11:05AM

Please print or type information WASHINGTON STATE RECORDER'S Cover Sheet (RCW 65 114)
Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein): (all areas applicable to your document must be filled in)
(LOAN ModificATION AGREEMENT (Deed OF TRUST)
3. 4
Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released:
Additional reference #'s on page of document 200410260136
Grantor(s) (Last name, first name, initials) 1. Peter Scn
1. PETER SON PAUL D. 2. PETERSON ELIZEBETH J.
2. PETERSON ELIZEBETH U.
Additional names on page of document.
Grantec(s) (Last name first, then first name and initials)
1 PNC MORTGASE
2.
Additional names on page of document.
Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot. block, plat or section stawnship reuse)
Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township, range) LOT 3 AND 4 CITY OF MOUNT VENIOR
Additional legal is on page of document.
Additional legal is on page of document.
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number
39560000 7000 1P67487
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The staff will not read the document to
verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.
I am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording for an additional fee as provided in RCW
36.18.010. I understand that the recording processing requirements may cover up or otherwise
obscure some part of the text of the original document.
Signature of Requesting Party

This Document Prepared By DEBORAH LOUACH PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3232 NEWMARK DR MIAMISBURG, OH 45342 (888) 224-4702

When recorded mail to: #:8545068

First American Title

Loss Mitigation Title Services 11759.1

P.O. Box 27670 Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: PETERSON - PROPERTY REPORT

Tax/Parcel No. 39560000070001 P67487

[Space Above This him for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$300,000.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$262,890.11 New Principal Amount \$273,971.84

New Money (Cap): \$11,081.73

Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4004230443

Loan No: 0003588264

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 1ST day of FEBRUARY, 2014, between PAUL D PETERSON AND ELIZEBETH J PETERSON HUSBAND AND WIFE ("Borrower") whose address is 4700 MONTE VISTA PL, MOUNT VERNON, WASHINGTON 98273 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Length", whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any dated OCTOBER 15, 2004 and recorded on OCTOBER 26, 2004 in INSTRUMENT NO. 200410260136 of the OFFICIAL Records of SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12132013 87 First American Mortgage Services

201405130017

2 of

8 11:05AM

\$79.00

0003588264

Skagit County Auditor

5/13/2014 Page

4700 MONTE VISTA PL, MOUNT VERNON, WASHINGTON 98273

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT AN ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of, FEBRUARY 1.2014, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance Vis W.S. \$273,971.84, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.6550% from FEBRUARY 1, 2014, and Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$1,634.33 beginning on the 1ST day of MARCH 2014. Borrower will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Society Visitedment, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. The new Maturity Date will be FEBRUARY 1, 2054.
- If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, (a) or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Kewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
 - all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where (b) applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and

5/13/2014 Page

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12132013 87

140513001

Skagit County Auditor

\$79.00 8 11:05AM 0003588264

provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) At the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or habilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments of ground rens on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called Escrow Items." I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4D. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escroy Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Famile Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12132013 87
First American Mortgage Services

201405130017

\$79.00

0003588264

Skagit County Auditor 5/13/2014 Page such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits. Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed)/3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12132013 87

First American Mortgage Services

201405130017

Skagit County Auditor 5/13/2014 Page 5 of \$79.00 **MA20:11** 8 0003588264

Salar Market	
(In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.
וי	PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	Eller Burrall - Gleen Burrall 3-11-14
16.	By Amher Johnston (print name) Date
LGG -	Mortgage Officer (title) [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
	LENDER ACKNOWLED CAMENT
	State of Ohio
	County of Montgomens
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
16	(date) by AMBER JOHNSTON, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
<i>]</i> /J	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a,
	national association, on behalf of the national association
	Manufacture.
	healt of Bennes
	Notary Public
	KEITH J. BENNETT
	NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO Printed Name:Recorded in Montgomery County
	My commission expires: My commission expires Sept. 30, 2015
	PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3232 NEWMARK DR
	MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12132013 97 First American Mortgage Services

\$79.00

0003589264

Skagit County Auditor 5/13/2014 Page

6 of

8 11:05AM

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.	111 111/11			
fine (Seal)	Clizabettell I	(Seal)		
Burrower	Borrower	_ (
PAGL D PETERSON	ELIZEBETH J PETERSON			
Date	3/04/14 Date			
Date	Date			
(Seal)		(Seal)		
Borrower	Borrower			
Date	Date			
		(Seal)		
Borrower (See 1)	Borrower	(Scar)		
	Date			
Date Space Below This Line fo				
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMEN'Y				
State of WASHINGTON				
State of WASHINGTON. County of Vacit				
	<i></i>			
On this day personally appeared before me <u>PAUL DPLIERSON</u> , ELIZEBETH J PETERSON, to me known to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and				
acknowledged that he/she/they signed the same as his/her/their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses				
and purposes therein mentioned.				
Given under my hand and seal of office this day	of Warch, 2014			
Given under my hand and seal of office this day	of, 20_\			
.a)				
- (d1×050				
Notary Public residing at MIT- UCINON, CAT				
Printed Name: Judi Kasa		*		
My commission expires: 1 (5 2 0(5		17		
	· Circles			
	.*			

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12132013 97 First American Mortgage Services



Skagit County Auditor 5/13/2014 Page

\$79.00

7 of

8 11:05AM

0003588264

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): PAUL D PETERSON AND ELIZEBETH J PETERSON HUSBAND AND WIFE

LOAN NUMBER: 0003588264

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, COUNTY OF SKAGIT AND THE STATE OF WASHINGTON. LOTS 3 AND 4 OF CITY OF MOUNT VERNON SHORT PLAT NO. MV.12-76, APPROVED JANUARY 23, 1976, AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 9, 1976 UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 829867 IN VOLUME 1 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGE 109, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON, BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 6 AND 7, "MONTE VISTA TERRACE ADDITION TO SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON", AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 8 OF PLATS, PAGES 20 AND 21. SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON. SUBJECT TO: MINERAL RESERVATIONS RECORDED SEPTEMBER 25, 1900, IN VOLUME 41 OF DEEDS, PAGE 291, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, ETC., RECORDED JULY 6, 1977, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 859940; EASEMENT AS SET FORTH ON THE FACE OF THE PLAT, EASEMENT RECORDED JANUARY 19, 1978 UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 872238

TAX/PARCEL NO. 39560000070001 P67487

ALSO KNOWN AS: 4700 MONTE VISTA PL, MOUNT VERNON, WASHINGTON 98273

0003588264

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed)/3162 (step) (rev. 01/00) 12132013 87
First American Mortgage Services

201405130017 Skagit County Auditor

5/13/2014 Page

\$79.00 **8 11:05AM**

8 of